
              NOTICE

             OF

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2019
at

4.00 pm

In

ASCOT AND BRAY - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

COUNCILLORS JOHN LENTON (CHAIRMAN), DAVID HILTON (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), RICHARD KELLAWAY AND MALCOLM ALEXANDER 

ADVISORY MEMBERS: CLLR BROOKER, CLLR JONES, MARK BUTCHER, 
CLLR WORRALL, CLLR LAW, CLLR JARVIS, ENGIN ERYILMAZ AND ASIA 
ALLISON

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead Democratic Services.  Issued: 04/01/19

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator  david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk 

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues. Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the
building quickly and calmly by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do
not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff. Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s
commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio recorded, and may also be filmed and
broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available through the council’s main
Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM
website, after the meeting. Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any
person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video
recorded and that this recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy,
please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2019.
 

7 - 10

4.  PENSION FUND PANEL WORKPLAN 2018-19

To consider the report.
 

11 - 46

5.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 

-



PART II - PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

6.  MINUTES 

To approve the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2019.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

47 - 48

7.  UPDATE ON CURRENT PERFORMANCE 

To consider the latest update.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

To 
Follow

8.  EMPLOYER RISK SERVICE PROPOSAL 

To consider the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

49 - 62





 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicia
[...]
onally left blank



BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors John Lenton (Chairman), Malcolm Alexander, Richard 
Kellaway and David Hilton (Vice-Chairman).

Advisory Members: Councillor Worrall, Councillor Brooker, Councillor Law and Mr
Butcher.

Officers: Philip Boyton, David Cook, Kevin Taylor and Rob Stubbs. Local Pension
Partnership (LPP) representatives Chris Rule, Richard J. Tomlinson and Kevin Parkin.  
Andrew Harrison, Law Debenture.  Investment Group Rohan Worrall and Aoifinn 
Devitt.    

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Jarvis.  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Brooker declared a personal interest on the agenda items as he was a governor at 
schools that paid into the pension fund as this was not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest he 
stayed and considered the items.

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 
2018 were approved as a true and correct record. 

PENSION FUND PANEL WORK PLAN 2018-19 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager introduced the report which considered a number of 
Administering Authority policy statements for review as set out in the work-plan for 2018/19 
approved by Panel at their meeting on 16 July 2018.

The Panel were asked to consider the items listed in appendix 1 to this report and
suggest any amendments or approve the policy statements as required.

Resolved unanimously that: Panel notes the report and:

i) Approves the policy statements set out in Appendix 1 to the report having put 
forward any suggested amendments to those policy documents.
ii) Request that officers produce and publish the approved policy statements on the 
Berkshire Pension Fund website.

PASS-THROUGH ADMISSION AGREEMENTS 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager introduced the report regarding the risks of admitting 
private companies into the Pension Fund.

The Panel were informed that there was an increasing trend of private companies successfully 
bidding for local government contracts that can result in staff being TUPE transferred across 
to private companies which brought  financial risks for the Pension Fund.  The Panel were 
asked to consider so-called pass-through arrangements where the perceived financial risk is 
considered to be acceptable.

7

Agenda Item 3



The Panel were informed that when it was decided to outsource a service a procurement 
exercise is undertaken and details of the potential pension costs should be included. This will 
normally involve the Fund actuary preparing a report at a cost of £1,580 plus VAT in which an 
employer contribution rate and any bond / indemnity level is set.

During this procurement process the financial risks associated with becoming an admission 
body under the LGPS Regulations need to consider by all parties.  The level at which the 
pension risks should be retained by the transferor scheme employer or transferred to the 
admission body should be decided.

There was no difference in the above undertakings for large transfers or the transfer of a small 
number of employees.  Where a small number of employees is to be transferred a pass-
through arrangement becomes a more viable option for all parties.  The benefits of such an 
arrangement were detailed in paragraph 2.6 of the report but in essence pass-through works 
by agreeing a fixed employer contribution rate for the entire length of the service contractwith 
all other pension risks (other than in most cases early retirement strain costs) being retained 
by the transferor scheme employer.

Cllr Hilton mentioned that if the arrangements were to be approved then there should be an 
upper limit on the number of employees transferred that would be delegated to officers. In 
response it was suggested that this could either be a financial limit or an employee number. 
Cllr Hilton felt that this decision should be up to the individual authorities within the scheme. 

Cllr Worrall asked if other staff in the private company would be eligible to join the scheme and 
if the private company was sold would the pension be transferred.  The Panel were informed 
that this would depend on if it was an open or closed agreement and that most would be 
closed.  If the company was sold then TUPE still applied. 

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel notes the report and:

i) Approves the principle of pass-through where the risk to the Pension
Fund is negated;
ii) Agrees to delegate responsibility to officers to consult with scheme
employers and publish guidelines on the website.

GAD SECTION 13 REPORT 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that provided an overview of The 
Government Actuary’s report issued in accordance with Section 13 of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013.

The Panel were informed that the Section 13 report issued on 27 September 2018 was the 
first formal report of its kind and was based on the results of the 2016 triennial valuation of the 
LGPS Funds in England and Wales.  

There had been a dry run based on the 2013 triennial valuation which highlighted two areas of 
concern for the Berkshire Pension Fund; Funding Level and Deficit Recovery Period, with both 
reporting ‘amber’. 

Officers had met the Government Actuary with the Fund’s own Actuary to discuss these areas 
of concern.  The Government Actuary appeared positive in that the Fund had undertaken the 
appropriate actions to increase employer contribution rates and that the funding level had 
improved since 2016.  Given it was acknowledged that action had been undertaken it was a 
concern to the administering authority that the two issues were still mentioned throughout the 
2018 report. 

8



Cllr Hilton mentioned that the chart on agenda pack page 185 the 2016 long term cost 
efficiency measures showed that there was no authority with a required return higher than our 
5%.  The Panel were informed that the report did show the Fund to be in a good position and 
that the 5% return was due to a lower contribution rate requiring better returns from 
investments. 

Cllr Hilton asked if the LGA had responded to the report and was informed that they would be 
in due course. 

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel notes this report and:

i) Considered the Section 13 reports attached to this paper.

DATA QUALITY EXERCISE 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager introduced the report regarding an overview of The 
Pensions Regulator’s requirements around data quality and accuracy.

The Panel were informed that with the introduction of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 all 
public service schemes were required to keep specific data on members and beneficiaries and 
must be able to demonstrate that the data they hold is of the highest quality and standard.  
The Pensions Regulator was overseeing this requirement. 

The appendix to the report set out the results of the first data quality exercise recently 
undertaken. Over 1.5m data items had been tested with a 98.85% pass rate being achieved.  
However, this still resulted in around 28,000 data items needing investigation  Whilst many of 
these items had already been amended or were under review it is apparent that the main area 
for concern is the current address file for scheme members particularly where they had moved 
and not notified the Fund of their new address.

The Chairman asked about the quality of data supplied to the administering authority and was 
informed that about half of the membership was now administered through  I-Connect., The 
Pension Fund’s data, however, can only be as good as the information supplied to it by 
Scheme employers and scheme members   Data checks are regularly undertaken and 
employers are chased for up to date data.  With more scheme members receiving information 
by email and via online links picking up a change of address was becoming harder due to 
fewer items being sent by post and so fewer undeliverable items being returned to sender.

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager explained that the Pension Fund would be using a tracing 
service to locate ‘lost’ members. Cllr. Worrall asked why the Pension Fund should spend 
money tracing individuals who have failed to keep it informed of changes in address.  The 
Deputy Pension Fund Manager explained that it is a requirement under Disclosure 
Regulations and is part of the Pension Regulator’s focus on governance.  

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel notes the report and:

i) Monitors the quality of data through future administration reports, and
ii) Recognises the importance placed upon the Scheme Manager
(Administering Authority) in meeting the standards imposed by the
Pensions Regulator.

ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager introduced the latest Administration Report covering the 
period 1st July 2018 to 30 September 2018.

9



The following information was highlighted to the Panel:

 It was the first time that over 70,000 scheme member records were being 
administered. 

 Data collection and quality was improved by using i-Connect.
 Officers were working with Bracknell Forest Council and Slough Borough Council to 

bring them on board with i-Connect. 
 Working with Wokingham schools regarding i-Connect. 
 Processing of starters and leavers targets were being met. 
 Successfully issued Annual Benefit Statements to 98% of scheme members across all 

participating 257 scheme employers by the statutory deadline of 31 August 2018.
 Data quality, officers have reviewed the findings and are already taking action to 

resolve the data discrepancies found.
 Officers were meeting with Wokingham School Business Managers on 22 November 

2018 regarding data matching.

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel notes the report and:

I. All areas of governance and administration as reported.
II. All key performance indicators.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 5.10 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



Report Title: Pension Fund Panel Work-plan
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

YES - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Lenton, Chairman Berkshire
Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory
Panels

Meeting and Date: Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension
Fund Advisory Panels – 14 January 2019

Responsible Officer(s): Kevin Taylor, Deputy Pension Fund
Manager

Wards affected: None

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report and:

i) Approves the policy statements set out in Appendix 1 to the report
having put forward any suggested amendments to those policy
documents.

ii) Request that officers produce and publish the approved policy
statements on the Berkshire Pension Fund website.

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 In accordance with Regulation 53 of the Local Government Pension Scheme
Regulations 2013 (“the Regulations”) and as listed in Part 1 of Schedule 3 of the
Regulations, RBWM is an Administering Authority (Scheme Manager) required to
maintain a Pension Fund for the Scheme.

2.2 An Administering Authority is responsible for managing and administering the
Scheme in relation to any person for which it is the appropriate Administering
Authority under the Regulations.

2.3 The Pension Fund Panel as set out in RBWM’s Constitution acts as the Scheme
Manager and is therefore responsible for ensuring that the Administering Authority
fulfils its statutory responsibilities in accordance with the Regulations and the
Public Service Pension Act 2013

2.4 The purpose of this paper is to identify for Panel members a number of policies for
their consideration and review as set out in the work-plan for 2018-19 in order to

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report brings to Members’ attention a number of Administering Authority
policy statements for review as set out in the work-plan for 2018/19 approved
by Members at the meeting on 16 July 2018.

2. Members are asked to consider the items listed in appendix 1 to this report and
suggest any amendments or approve the policy statements as required.

11

Agenda Item 4



meet certain Administering Authority statutory requirements set out in the
Regulations.

3 KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The Administering Authority (Scheme Manager) is required by law to maintain the
Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund is accordance with the Regulations and
all other associated legislation. Failure to do so could result in the Pensions
Regulator issuing fines to the Authority where he deems it to have failed in areas
of scheme governance, risk management and administration.

4 FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

4.1 Not applicable.

5 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) set out
the statutory requirements of the Administering Authority.

6 RISK MANAGEMENT

6.1 Failure to maintain the Pension Fund in line with statutory legislation could result
in a scheme member or scheme employer reporting the Administering Authority
to the Pensions Regulator for failing to fulfil its statutory responsibilities.

7 POTENTIAL IMPACTS

7.1 Failure to maintain the Pension Fund in accordance with statutory legislation
could result in a loss of confidence in the Administering Authority.

8 CONSULTATION

N/A

9 TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

9.1 Implementation timetable

Date Details
14 January 2019 1 – Governance Compliance Statement;

2 – Pension Administration Strategy
3 – Audit Reports (if available)

11 March 2019 1 – Abatement Policy
2 – Funding Strategy Statement
3 – Investment Strategy Statement
4 – Pension Fund Business Plan 2019-20

Q1 2019/20 1 – Reporting Breaches of the Law
2 – Risk Management Policy
3 - Risk 
[...]
on 71 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013. 

 
 

NOTES 

1. The Administering Authority has the power to charge a Scheme employer additional costs 
arising from the Scheme employer’s level of performance in accordance with Regulation 70 of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 which will be referred to in all cases. 

2. Payment of contributions is set out in clause 4.2.5 of the SLA. 

3. Payment of capital costs is set out in clause 6.12 of the SLA. 

4. Notifications of retirements is set out in clause 4.2.4 of the SLA.  Regulation 71 of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 states that interest must be calculated at one 
per cent above base rate on a day to day basis from the due date to the date of payment and 
compounded with three-monthly rests.  If late payment of a lump sum occurs as a result of a 
failure by the scheme member to provide information to the administering authority, the 
pension fund will be liable for the payment of any interest due. 

45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

47

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

49

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 PENSION FUND PANEL WORKPLAN 2018-19
	6 Minutes
	8 EMPLOYER RISK SERVICE PROPOSAL



Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 14 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors John Lenton (Chairman), Malcolm Alexander, Richard 
Kellaway and David Hilton (Vice-Chairman).

Advisory Members: Councillor Worrall, Councillor Jarvis, Councillor Brooker, 
Councillor Law and Mr
Butcher.

Officers: Philip Boyton, David Cook and Kevin Taylor. Local Pension
Partnership (LPP) representatives Chris Rule, Richard J. Tomlinson, Tom Richardson 
and Kevin Parkin.  Andrew Harrison, Law Debenture.  Investment Group Rohan 
Worrall and Aoifinn Devitt.    

APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence received. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Brooker declared a personal interest on the agenda as he was a governor for 
schools that paid into the pension fund, as this was not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest he 
stayed and considered the items.

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 
2018 were approved as a true and correct record. 

In response to a question from Cllr Hilton arising from the minutes it was noted that the LGA 
had not yet commented on the GAD Section 13 report.

PENSION FUND PANEL WORKPLAN 2018-19 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager introduced the report regarding a number of 
Administering Authority policy statements for review as set out in the work-plan for 2018/19.

The Panel were asked to consider the following two policies, Governance Compliance 
Statement and Pension Administration Strategy, that had previously been approved by the 
Panel and that contained tracked changes highlighting proposed amendments.

Cllr Hilton mentioned that the changes seemed straightforward and asked if there were any 
substantial changes.  The Panel were informed that the changes were mainly due to staff 
changes and joining LPP, the policies remained as previously approved. 

Mark Butcher mentioned that the Governance Compliance Statement mentioned that the 
Panel would meet four times per year but we were currently meeting six times per year.  The 
Panel were informed that the Panel were constituted to meet four times per year and would be 
reverting back to four meeting for 2019/20.  The frequency of meetings had been increased 
during pooling negotiations. 

Resolved unanimously:  that the Panel notes the report and:



i) Approves the policy statements set out in Appendix 1 to the report having put 
forward any suggested amendments to those policy documents.

ii) Request that officers produce and publish the approved policy statements on 
the Berkshire Pension Fund website.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 4.10 pm, finished at 5.05 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


